

No. 19-127

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Anmarie Calgaro,
Petitioner,

vs.

St. Louis County, Linnea Mirsch, Individually and in
her Official Capacity as Interim Director of St. Louis
County Public Health and Human Services, Fairview
Health Services, A Minnesota Nonprofit Corporation,
Park Nicollet Health Services, A Nonprofit Corporation,
St. Louis County School District, Michael Johnson,
Individually and in His Official Capacity as Principal
of the Cherry School, St. Louis County School District
and E.J.K.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
ST. LOUIS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
AND PRINCIPAL MICHAEL JOHNSON**

Trevor S. Helmers RUPP, ANDERSON, SQUIRES
Counsel of Record & WALDSPURGER, P.A.
Elizabeth J. Vieira 333 South Seventh Street
Suite 2800
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 436-4300
Trevor.helmerts@raswlaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondents St. Louis County School
District and Michael Johnson*

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	1
I. Factual Background.....	1
II. Procedural Background	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition	4
I. Petitioner raises no compelling reason why this petition should be granted.	4
A. The lower courts did not decide the issues Petitioner seeks to have reviewed.....	4
B. Petitioner’s claims for injunctive and declaratory relief are moot.	8
CONCLUSION	9

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 5
<i>Crowley v. McKinney</i> , 400 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of the City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	2, 3, 5, 7
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	8
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	6
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	5
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Va., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999).....	6
<i>Schmidt v. Des Moines Pub. Sch.</i> , 655 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	7
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Assn., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	8
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	9
